should not have been indicted for any criminal, 
fraudulent or anti competition activity and not been 
blacklisted by any government departments.  

II) FINANCIAL CRITERIA 

1. The Bidder should have an Average Annual financial    

turnover of at least Rs. 3,60,000/- (Rupees Three 
lakh sixty thousand only) for the three financial years 
i.e. 2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-24). 

2.  In case of Micro and Small Enterprises/ Startups, the 

Average Annual Financial Turnover shall be at least 
Rs. 1,80,000/- (Rupees one lakh eighty thousand 
only) subject to production of certificate issued by 
MSME authorities/DPIIT. 

ONLINE DOCUMENTS 
REQUIRED TO BE 
SUBMITTED 

Scanned Copies of the Following Documents : 

1. Self-Certified Letter, certifying that the payment of

[...]

3.1.1 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) - The Bidder shall furnish an EMD of 

Rs.18,000.(Rupees Eighteen Thousands only). Bids of the firms not submitting EMD 
shall be summarily rejected except in the case, as per clause no 3.1.3. 

3.1.2 TENDER FEE for Rs. 2,360.00 (Rupees Two Thousand Three Hundred Sixty only) 

inclusive of 18% GST- Non-refundable - RTGS Receipt shall be uploaded online. Bids of the 
firms not submitting Tender Fee shall be summarily rejected except in the case, as per clause 
no 3.1.3. 

3.1.3 Micro and Small Enterprises (MSE) registered with District Industries Centre (DIC) or

[...]

3.7.3 Bidder shall bear all costs associated with the preparation and submission of his tender 
and MPA will in no case be responsible or liable for these costs, regardless of the 
conduct or outcome of the tendering process. 

3.8 EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD) 

3.8.1 The bidder is required to pay Rs.18,000 /-(Rupees Eighteen Thousand only)  as EMD. 
The tender not accompanied with EMD shall be summarily rejected, except in the case 
as per clause No 3.1.3. 

3.8.2 The Earnest Money Deposit of unsuccessful bidders shall be returned without interest 
as early as possible on award of Contract to the successful bidder.

[...]

On the date of submission of tender, the bidder should not have been indicted for any criminal, 

fraudulent or anti competition activity and not been blacklisted by any government departments.  

II) FINANCIAL CRITERIA 

1. The Bidder should have an Average Annual financial turnover of at least Rs. 3,60,000/- 

(Rupees Three lakh sixty thousand only) for the three financial years i.e. 2021-22, 2022-23, 
2023-24). 

2. In case of Micro and Small Enterprises/ Startups, the Average Annual Financial Turnover shall 

be at least Rs. 1,80,000/- (Rupees one lakh eighty thousand only) subject to production of 
certificate issued by MSME authorities/DPIIT. 

4.2 SCOPE OF WORK 

A. ACCOUNTING RECORDS. 

1. To verify all cash and Bank transactions recorded in cash book with vouchers to confirm 

correctness of entries supported by relevant documents.